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REPLY BY THE CHIEF MINISTER TO A QUESTION ASKED PURSUANT TO 

RULE 6 OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE BY DEPUTY MIKE HADLEY 

 

 

Question 1 

 

Can you supply the rules, which apply to FTP savings? 

 

Answer 

 

The tests that have been applied throughout the programme for savings to count towards the 

FTP are: 

 

 it must enable a reduction in a general revenue budget; 

 it must be an annually recurring benefit not a one off saving; and 

 it must be calculated net of any associated ongoing costs. 

 

If a forecast saving does not satisfy all three criteria then it cannot be accepted as an FTP 

saving. It should be noted that 'savings' can take a variety of forms and are not limited to 

efficiencies. All benefits are classified as a cost-cutting, efficiency or income generation 

saving, and are categorised as an income saving, efficiency saving, grants & subsidy saving, 

service cut or internal transfer. 

 

 

 

Question 2 

 

Do these rules differ from those outlined at the start of the program in 2009? 

 

Answer 

 

No specific rules were outlined upon establishing the FTP. However, the tests above have 

been applied consistently throughout the life of the programme. 

  

 

 

Question 3 

 

To what extent do you check that FTP savings from Departments comply with the rules? 

 

Answer 

 

The nature of savings was discussed with all Departments during the portfolio development 

and prioritisation process to ensure they fitted with the stated criteria. Departments are 

responsible for identifying savings opportunities, delivering projects or activities to realise 

these, and verifying the budget values to be adjusted upon sign off and delivery. The 

management of benefits is a key activity carried out by staff in the Programme team. It 

ensures that the desired benefits have been clearly defined, are measurable and are ultimately 

realised through a structured approach.  
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As part of the benefit sign off process a Department is required to submit a budget transfer 

form that contains the budget codes to be adjusted, the in-year and recurring amounts. This is 

the final stage in a process that has included checking that all savings, whether derived from a 

defined project or from a budget adjustment are recurring, from a general revenue budget and 

are net of any costs that will be incurred to deliver the saving.   

 

 

 

Question 4 

 

HSSD claim that one of three posts vacant in the implementation team for EHSCR was 

claimed as an FTP saving. Can you explain why you allowed this, as it was not recurring and 

was in fact a capital sum? 

 

Answer 

 

The saving for this post was not from a Capital budget. One permanent post, funded through 

HSSD’s general revenue budget has been deleted following an assessment that it was no 

longer required. The deletion of this post enabled a permanent reduction in the Department’s 

general revenue budget. As such we are satisfied it meets all three criteria set out in response 

to Question 1 and is therefore a valid FTP benefit.  

 

 

 

Question 5 

 

£10 million was transferred to the Fundamental Spending Review fund and was to be repaid 

over 5 years. Has this money now been repaid? 

 

Answer 

 

Net revenue benefits arising from the FTP are credited to the Fundamental Spending Review 

(FSR) Fund.  Annual transfers have been made from the FSR Fund to General Revenue 

which, prior to 2013, were solely to fund States Strategic Plan (SSP) projects with the 

balance of the net revenue benefits arising from the FTP remaining in the FSR Fund along 

with the original £10million, to fund the five year programme and project delivery costs 

(which total c£15.5m to date as set out in Table 1, in the answer to question 8). 
 

For 2013 and 2014, the total net revenue benefits arising from the FTP (before any 

programme and project delivery costs) have been/will be transferred to General Revenue in 

order to fund SSP projects, repay the loan and reduce the deficit (i.e. reduce the draw-down 

from the Contingency Reserve).   
 
Therefore, the £10million transferred to the FSR Fund from General Revenue is being repaid 

in full during 2013 and 2014. 
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Question 6 

 

Could you please supply a copy of the business case made for the transfer of £650,000 from 

SSD to HSSD for consultant fees? 

 

Answer 

 

No business case was prepared or submitted for this project. However, the paper submitted by 

HSSD to Policy Council provided the rationale and justification for the transfer of the cost 

from general revenue to the Guernsey Health Service Fund. The relevant extract of this paper 

together with that from the covering memo considered by the Policy Council are attached as 

Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

Question 7 

 

Have any of the FTP savings claimed in the program not recurred, as they should have done? 

 

Answer 

 

No FTP savings have been claimed that are not recurring as this does not satisfy the criteria 

set out in response to Question 1 above. Where project teams or Departments have identified 

that signed off savings have failed to be delivered, adjustments have been made to ensure that 

the recurring value is correctly reported. 

 

 

 

Question 8 

 

Can you supply an update on the FTP savings made after the costs of the program have been 

taken into account? 

 

Answer 

 

It is important to emphasise that the FTP delivers annually recurring benefits and the total 

value of those signed off to date (end of July 2014) is £28m (please refer to Table 1, column 

C). From its inception, the targets for the FTP and the measure of its progress have been the 

annually recurring value of reductions in general revenue expenditure enabled by its 

programmes and projects. This annually recurring total (as of the end July 2014) stands at 

£28m. 

 

The total cumulative value of budget adjustments relating to FTP benefits to date is 

£54million (please refer to Table 1, column A). Total one-off costs of the programme to date 

is £15.5million (please refer to Table 1, column B). Therefore the net cash saved by the 

programme to date is £38.5million. 
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In Year Cash Savings 

(A) 

Costs 

(B) 

FTP Savings 

(annually recurring)  

(C) 

2009 £0 (£1,175,000) £0 

2010 £134,000 (£1,163,000) £0 

2011 £3,942,000 (£2,782,000) £5,665,500 

2012 £8,816,000 (£5,698,000) £5,178,706 

2013 £15,720,000 (£3,031,000) £12,780,464 

2014 £25,420,000 (£1,597,000) £4,381,513 

TOTAL £54,032,000 (£15,446,000) £28,006,183 

 

Table 1 – Summary of FTP Costs and Savings 

 

 

 

Date of Receipt of Question: 8 August 2014 

 

Date of Reply:   20 August 2014 
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